Journal of Geography and Geology; Vol. 6, No. 3; 2014
ISSN 1916-9779   E-ISSN 1916-9787
Published by Canadian Center of Science and Education
187
Investigation of the Relationship between Groundwater Level
Fluctuation and Vegetation Cover by using NDVI for Shaqlawa Basin,
Kurdistan Region – Iraq
Shwan Seeyan1,2, Broder Merkel1 & Rudy Abo1

semi-permeable siltstone, partly confined where covered by younger sediments; 2) Miocene deposits (Upper and
Lower Fars formations) represented by low production, developed discontinuously in siltstone and sandstone
intervals interchanged with almost impermeable claystone, with lower parts including gypsum and anhydrite
layers; 3) Paleocene deposits (Kolosh, Gercus and PilaSpi formations), where Kolosh and Gercus are represented
by fissured aquitard and low production aquifers in the case of conglomerate presence, and where PilaSpi is
represented by medium to high production, including limestone, locally confined; and 4) Cretaceous deposits
(Aqra-Bekhme, Qamchuqa and Sheranish formations), represented by karstic aquifers, medium to high
production, well developed karstic features and a fissure system of privileged groundwater flow paths, with
discharge through high yield springs or drilled deep wells (Figure 3). Geological map shown in Appendix B.
www.ccsenet.org/jgg Journal of Geography and Geology Vol. 6, No. 3; 2014
190
Figure 3. Hydrogeological map of northern Iraq shows type of aquifers and deposits in Shaqlawa basin (after
Stevanovic & Markovic, 2004)
Table 1. Satellite scenes (TM-5) with different dates
Satellite Sense Dates Cloud Cover
LT51690352006195MOR00 14 July 2006 10%
LT51690352006243MOR00 31 August 2006 0%
LT51690352006259MOR00 16 September 2006 0%
LT51690352006291MOR00 18 October 2006 0%
LT51690352007182MOR00 01 July 2007 0%
LT51690352007214MOR00 02 August 2007 0%
LT51690352007246MOR00 03 September 2007 0%
LT51690352007262MOR00 19 September 2007 0%
LT51690352009171MOR00 20 June 2009 10%
LT51690352009203MOR00 22 July 2009 0%
LT51690352009219MOR00 07 August 2009 0%
LT51690352009251MOR00 08 September 2009 0%
LT51690352010190MOR00 09 July 2010 0%
LT51690352010222MOR00 10 August 2010 0%
LT51690352010254MOR00 11 September 2010 0%
LT51690352011209MOR00 28 July 2011 0%
LT51690352011225MOR00 13 August 2011 0%
LT51690352011257MOR00 14 September 2011 0%
2.4 Data
2.4.1 Satellite Images
The multispectral images used in this study were scenes from Landsat TM-5 (path/row: 169/35), available for
free download at the USGS global visualization viewer (www.glovis.usgs.gov). Eighteen scenes were acquired